AWARD NO. 58/1970-71 DATED 23.12.1970 - PITAM PURA

AWARD No. 58/1970-7/

Name of the village:

PITAMPURA

Nature of acquisition:

PERMANENT

Purpose of acquisition?

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT OF DELHI

AWARD

These are proceedings for determination of compe msation uss 11 of the Land Acquisition Act. This area was put under general notification issued u/s 4 on 24.10.1961 bearing No. F-15(245)/60-LSG/L&H ma at the public expense for public purpose namely, for Planned Development of Delhi. The Delhi Administration issued declaration u/s 6 of the said Act for the acquisition of area measuring 1154 bighas 12 biswas including khasra No.327. The Hon'ble High Court while deciding Civil Writ No.54-D/1966 on 23.11.66 quashed the notification u/s 4 in respect of this khasra number. A fresh notification u/s 4 bearing No.F.4(5)/63-L&H(ii) dated 5.12.66 was issued for the acquisition of kh.No.327 measuring 4 bighas 8 biswas. Delhi Administration issued declaration u/s 6 of the said Act for the acquisition of the same area of kh. No.327 vide notification No.F.4(5)/63-L&H(i) dated 15.5.67. In pur suance of the above declaration notices u/s 9 & 10 of the said Act were issued to the persons interested in the land now under acquisition. According to the revenue record the total area of this kh.No. is 4 bighas 18 biswas and a corrigendum bearing No. F.4(5)/63-L&H dated 8.10.69 for this correction was issued. The claims filed by the claimants will be discussed hereafter under the head 'CLAIMS'.

les. Francis

MEASUREMENT

Area given for acquisition in declaration u/s 6 is
4 bighas 8 kiswas but a corrigendum for this correction was
issued as stated above and at present area measuring 4 bighas
18 biswas is being acquired which is quite correct according
to the entires of revenue records.

CLASSIFICATION OF LAND:

Only one khasra No.327 measuring 4 bighas 18 biswas (4-13 G.M. Cher & 0.05 G.M. Chah) is being acquired.

POSSESSION: - The possession of this area has not so far been taken by the department concerned.

CLAIMS: Shri Ram Kala etc. have claimed compensation @ Rs.60/-per sq.yd. for land, Rs.25000/- for levelling and Rs.10,000/-for a well. They have also requested for release of this khasr bumber.

Have produced one uncertified copy of sale deed in support of their claim which cannot be relied upon. Hence the compensation shall be fixed according to facts and figures collected from the revenue record.

MARKET VALUE

The land of this village is governed under the Delhi La Reforms Act, 1954, and cannot be used for purposes other than agriculture without the prior sanction of the prescribed authority,

At present only one khasra No. is being acquired and the quality of whole of the area is the same i.e. Chairmumkin. Hence the market value of this area will be fixed at flat rate

In calculating the amount of compensation to be awarded, certain points as mentioned u/s 23(1) of the L.A.Act are to be kept in view. In order to determine the market value many of er factors enter into reckoning which are also necessary, for instance, the sale transactions in the village concerned, nearness of the land to any pucca road, rise and fall in price due to demand of it in the market and the market value of the land acquired previously in the village concerned.

Land has already been acquired under several awards in this willage. The date of notification u/s 4 alongwith price fixed at that time is given against each award in the following statement:

S.No.	Award No.	Date of notifi- cation u/s 4	Price fixed	l per bigha
1.	895	28.7.55	Nehri Rosli G.Mumkin	Bs 624/- Rs 312/- Rs 76/-

les formano

	•	
•	J	_

		•		
2•	1052	22•2•60	Rosli	Rs • 1400/-
3.	1073	13.1.60	Nehri Rosli B. Qadim G. Mumkin	R: 624/- R: 312/- R: 194/- R: 76/-
4.	1344	24 • 1 0 • 31	Block 'A' Block 'E' Block 'C'	Rs•2500/- Rs•1750/- Rs•1000/-
5•	1948	- ₫ 0- -	Block 'A' Block 'B' Block 'C'	Rs • 1200/- Rs • 800/- Rs • 400/-
6•	2224	-do-	Block No. II Block No. II Block No. II	[Rs• 800/- [I Rs• 400/-

The above table shows that the last notification u/s 4 in respect of above mentioned awards was issued on 24.10.1961. The perusal of the record also shows that land placed in 'A' block acquired under award No.1948 is adjacent to it and this awar d was drawn under notification issued u/s 4 on 24.10.61 and the notification u/s 4 for the acquisition of the present area was issued on 5.12.1966. Thus there is a gap of more than 5 years in between the publication of both these notifications. Being dis-satisfied with the awarded amount several applications u/s 18 for making reference to the Addl.District Judge were put in up by the persons interested who vide his judgement dated 6.11.69 enhanced the compensation amount to Rs.3000/- & Rs.2250/- per bigha for the area placed in 'A' & 'B' blocks respectively in L. A. Case No. 461/68 - Smt. Resald etc. Vs. Union of India. The area now under acquisition is equal to the area placed in 't' block while drawing award No.1948.

1 John Po

The perusal of the record also reveals that only one kh.No.379 measuring 5 bighas 19 biswas was sold for RolCOCC/-vide registered deed dated 25.2.65 during 5 years preceding the date of publication of notification u/s 4 and the average price per bigha comes to Rol680.67. This area is adjacent to the western boundary of this village and is far off from the area now under acquisition. Keeping this fact in view the price fetched by this sale-deed cannot be made a base

for fixing the market value of the land in question.

As discussed above the price of an adjacent land placed in block 'A' had been enhanced by the learned A.D.J. and the price of land now under acquisition can be fixed aftertaking into consideration the time in between the publication of both the notifications u/s 4. It is an admitted fact that the price of agricultural products had a rising trend since the publication of notification u/s 4 under which award No. 1948 was drawn. A reasonable margin for this will have to be given while fixing the market value of the land now under acquisition.

Keeping the above mentioned facts in view I think that Rs.2500/- per bigha is the fair and reasonable price for the land now under acquisition. I assess the same.

TREES: WELLS & OTHER STRUCTURES:

TREES: - There are 20 Qabli Kikars over the land now under acquisition which can only be used as fuel wood. The tendency of the persons is to remove trees even after the fixation of price In order to safeguard the public interest and not to keep the owners in any doubt it is quite reasonable that they should be given opportunity either to remove these trees or to receive compensation. The Naib Tehsildar (LA) has proposed R.50/- for all these trees. I have no reason to differ with the propose value of the Naib Tehsildar (LA). Hence I also assess R.50/- for all the 20 Qabli Kikars.

In case the interested persons will desire to have the compensation then they will have to apply in writing to this effect that no tree has so far been removed from the site at the compensation shall be paid after verification from the Naib Tehsildar concerned failing which they will be at like to remove them within 30 days from the announcement of the award and nothing shall be paid to them.

WELLS: - There is only one well of average quality over the now under acquisition. The Naib Tehsildar (LA) has propose

Jos who

Rs.800/- for this well. I have no reason to differ with the proposed value of the Naib Tehsildar. Hence I also assess Rs.800/- for this well.

OTHER STRUCTURES: - There are two pucca rooms of the size 15'x10'x10' & 12'x11'x10' respectively and three side houndary wall over the land now under acquisition. The Naib Tehsildar has proposed R. 600/-, R. 400/- & R. 400/- for two rooms and boundary wall respectively. In the absence of any evidence regarding these structures I also agree with the proposed value, of Naib Tehsildar and assess Rs.600/-, Rs.400/- & Rs.400/- for two rooms and boundary wall respectively.

MAUFI AND JAGIR: -There is no Maufi and Jagir over the land now under acquisition.

APPORTIONMENT: - The persons interested will be paid compensation according to the latest entries in the revenue record of the land now under acquisition. In case of any dispute the payment will be made after any amicable settlement between the parties concerned failing which the matte# shall be referred to the competent court for adjudication.

LAND REVENUE DEDUCTION: - An amount of Re-1.57 is payable to land rev enue which will be deducted from the Khatauni of the village with effect from taking over the possession of the land INTEREST: - As the possession of this land has/been xtaxedxRecor thex with the interest shall be paid to the interested persons.

229 411

The aforesaid land will west absolutely in the Govt. from all encumbrances from taking over the possession.

Subject to above remarks, the award is summarised as

under: -

Rs. 17,150-00 Compensation for land measuring 4 bighas 18 biswas @ Rs.3500/per bigha.

2. Compensation for Trees.

50-00 Rs.

800-00

3. Compensation for Well.

Rs. 1,400-00

Compensation for Structures

2,910-00 Rs. Rs 22,310-00

5. 15% for compulsory acquisition. Total:

S. K. N. Joshi John Land Acquistion Collector: (N): Delhi-

KABJA KARYAWAHI DATED 04.12.1991 AWARD NO. 58/1970-71 – PITAM PURA

वामवाही व्यवणा भाग प्रीतमपुरा अवाह ने 58/70-71 अपियार मार LAC(H) की जार दिनान 4-12-91 की वहमराह' Sh. an a netwo LAC Sh divert diagram LA Sh madelle UZAIST LA MART काल परवारी LA अरुपीय क्रांट पाराती LA के NEART L प्रोमे पर पहुँचे, मीन पर महामां भूति व अहव विमारा की श्रीह ही भी मेली बाद किहाँ है। महत्वामा डीडी ह of the 2 of Ph. tr. ontai DO(NZ) II a LPB(N) पदा हम विवेश के कार मा करप्रा ठाए हम्ह भर पता भी अल्पीप क्षिंह का गुना डी डीए स्मराह डेमोलेकाक स्वानाफ व लोकल प्रक्रित क्षेत्र पर हार्बर 18 AT 18 18 18 18 397 CTET (4-18) AT A 3991570 58770-71 के इसकार्य हैं युक्त है। में प्रक्रियर भेरिद बाजायज वामीरात की औड़िए काश क्रिके करें हे में लेका क Landing 23 वीरवाबार कारणा वार्क्ड क्रिया जाया कीर हवाल 54. तिलापन किंद्र नामव सहागीलवार न्यूरी व अवन विकास के निका पर हम कार्जिया के काम केर्ड कारिकाई नहीं शोंडें। इन कार्मकारी की मुझातहरी व मुनाकी भीका पर तथा औंद्र में व्यक्तावान बुल्द बरायि। हर मिका पर पहेंगारी हलागा किमी रूपमारी क्या के वारण हा किर मही किला। के किए इन क्या नहीं की एक इमेरियी वराम अमल दरामह 'कागणत माल वार्यांग तह मीलवार Invar a) क्षामदाही क्ला पुर हैं

4/12/91

AWARD NO. 58/1970-71 DATED 05.10.1968 – PITAM PURA SECTION 4 NOTIFICATION

TO BE PULL HER IN PARTY OF THE WAR MARKETS



THE ASSESSMENT OF THE PARTY.

BORNCATO

Personal Prof. 1986.

No.F.4(5)/63-LAN(11) There is appears to the Lieutenest Covernor Delmi that land is likely to be required to be taken by Government at the public expense for a public purpose, namely, for the planted development of Delmis it is hereby notified that the land in the locality described below is likely to be required for the shore surpose.

of the Land reculation set which the provisions of meeting 4

In exercise of the powers configured by the aforesaid section, the Lieutement Covernor is placed to sutherise the officers for the time being engaged in the undertaking with their worksen to enter upon and survey may land in the Locality and do all other acts required or permitted by that coeffice.

any person, interested, she has my expection to the eccutation of my land in the legality may mithin 30 day. ... the publication of the aptification file on objection in writing before the Collector of build.

STATE VICE TAX

Semo of the Tillage of **Les des** Manager 17 17565 GELHJ

(JACIDING) Special Secretary, Land & Building Separteent, Dolld Administration, Tel Ma

%a, %,4(5)/63-L48(LL)

Saled Mar_

Theorem by the 1946.

Copy formaried to the

Public Relations Reportment, reind Administration(in Suplication) for publication in part IV of the Point Comette, Additional Retriet Hagistrate(Land Acquisttion) Point, Land Acquistion Cullector(Daild & Shahadre) Tolks, Logal Advisor(Land & Building Reportment) Point, Tendidor(Land & Building Reportment) Point, Teld No. 7,40(6)/Soulds.

gue-(JAGEORAN)

Lend & Ballelow pedel coretery copartment, relat

AWARD NO. 58/1970-71 DATED 15.05.1967 – PITAM PURA SECTION 6 NOTIFICATION

(TO BE FUEL E IS IN FREE IN OF THE SELECT GARDEN

DELET ADMINISTRATION OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR

MOTE PLEASE

Reved the Key, 1967.

No.F.4(5)/63-LAN(11) whereas it appears to the Lieutemant Governor of Delhi that land is required to be taken by Government at the public expense for a public purpose, namely, for the planned development of Delhi, it is hereby declared that the land described in the specification below is required for the above purpose.

This declaration is made under the previsions of section 6 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1886 to all whom it may concern and under the previsions of section 7 of the said Act, the Collector of Delhi is hereby directed to take order for the acquisition of the said land.

A plan of the land may be inspected at the office of the Collector of Delhi.

A MILE CATION

Village or lecality.

Mr. Mr.

Meld Nos. or Londertes.

Fitampura.

.-08

337.

By order,

sdi

aw Selde

(Jagmohan) Secretary(Land & Building) Delhi Administration, Delhi.

No.F.4(5)/63-L41(11)

Dated the 15 May, 1967.

Copy forwarded to thes-

- 1. Fublic belations Department(Delhi Administration, Delhi (in duplicate) for publication in the Delhi Gasette.
- 2. Additional District Magistrate(Land Acquisition) Delhi.
- 3. Land Acquisition Collector (Delhi & Shahadra) Delhi.
- 4. Legal Advisor(Land & Building Department) Delhi.
 - 5. Teheilder(Land & Building Department) New Delhi.

Jun-

(Jagmohan) Secretary(Land & Building) Delhi Administration, Delhi.

1-

-10001-